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Executive Summary 

History of the Wisconsin Supplier Diversity Program 

The Wisconsin Supplier Diversity Program was created in 1983 by Wisconsin Act 390. It set a goal for State 
Agencies and University of Wisconsin System Campuses to purchase 5% of goods and services from 
certified minority-owned business enterprises (MBEs). The Act also established a permissive 5% bid 
preference for certified MBE firms responding to bids for State contracts. 

 
In 2010, Wisconsin Act 299 was enacted and provided that a portion of State contracts were to be with 
service-disabled veteran-owned businesses (DVBs) certified by the State of Wisconsin. It also provided a 
permissive 5% bid preference to such firms. In 2014, 2013 Wisconsin Act 192 specified that 1% of State 
contracts should be with certified DVBs. 

 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 Highlights 

Diverse suppliers accounted for $205,387,642 of the $3,366,750,876 State Agency and 
University of Wisconsin System spending in general procurement, facilities construction, 
architecture/engineering, and state highway services during FY23. Diverse supplier purchases 
represented 6.10% of total spending. 

 
FY23 highlights included: 

 
▪ State Agencies spent $122,261,789 with certified MBEs/DVBs on general procurement in FY23, 

7.65% of $1,598,309,501 total spend. 
 

▪ University of Wisconsin System Campuses spent $15,817,540 in the procurement of goods and 
services with certified MBEs ($15,252,168) and DVBs ($545,063) in FY23, 1.80% of $878,467,742 
total spend. 

▪ The DOA Division of Facilities Development (DFD) spent $364,267,730 on various state 
construction projects in FY23. Certified MBEs accounted for $15,830,796 of total expenditures 
and certified DVBs accounted for $3,893,714 for a total of $19,724,510, 5.41% of all spend. 

 
▪ DFD spent $74,631,922 on architectural/engineering services in FY23. Certified MBEs accounted 

for $3,659,053 and DVBs accounted for $888,281 for a total of $4,547,334, 6.09% of total spend. 

▪ The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) State Highway Program expended 
$43,036,469 with certified MBEs, 9.54% of the $451,073,982 they spent in FY23. 
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Statutory Authority 

Annual Reporting Requirement 

Wis. Stats. §16.75 (3m)(c)4 requires the Department of Administration (DOA) to annually report enterprise- 
wide participation by certified MBEs and DVBs on State contracts to the Governor and the Legislature for 
distribution to the appropriate Committees. Per §16.75(3m)(c)3., the report includes the total amount paid 
to certified MBEs and DVBs, the percentage of total expenditures awarded to certified MBEs and DVBs, and 
the State’s progress towards meeting its diverse spend goals outlined in §16.75 (3m)(b)1 and 2. 

Total expenditures reported in the Wisconsin Supplier Diversity Annual Report include both Direct Diverse 
Spend and Indirect Diverse Spend with certified MBEs and DVBs. Direct Diverse Spend is also called First 
(1st) Tier Diverse Spend. First (1st) Tier Diverse Spend are amounts paid directly to certified MBEs and DVBs. 

 
Second (2nd) Tier Diverse Spend is Diverse Spend paid indirectly to certified MBEs and DVBs. Second (2nd) 
Tier Diverse Spend is paid directly to a nondiverse supplier or prime contractor who pays a portion of the 
award to a certified MBE or DVB subcontractor. Only the portion of spend the nondiverse supplier or prime 
contractor pays to certified MBEs or DVBs is considered 2nd Tier Diverse Spend, not the entire amount paid 
to the prime contractor. See Appendix 1 – FY23 1st Tier and 2nd Tier MBE and DVB Diverse Spend. 

State of Wisconsin Diverse Business Goals 

Wis. Stat. §16.75(3m)(b)1 provides that DOA and any state agency making purchases “shall attempt to 
ensure that 5% of the total amount expended under this subchapter in each fiscal year is paid to minority 
businesses.” MBEs are certified by DOA under §16.287. 

 
Wis. Stats. §16.75(3m)(b)2 provides that DOA and any state agency making purchases “shall attempt to 
ensure that at least 1% of the total amount expended under this subchapter in each fiscal year is paid to 
disabled veteran-owned businesses.” DVBs are certified by DOA under §16.283. 

DOA monitors these goals and undertakes the certification process through the Wisconsin Supplier 
Diversity Program in the Division of Enterprise Operations. 

 
Exceptions 

The 5% expenditure goals apply to all State purchases except for expenditures under the Department of 
Transportation Federal Surface Transportation Assistance Act and Department of Natural Resources (DNR) 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) funds. 

 
The Supplier Diversity Program offers certification for women-owned business enterprises (WBEs); 
however, statutes do not provide a goal or price preference for WBEs participating in state purchasing. 
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Business Bid Preference 

Under Wis. Stat. §16.75(3m)(b)3, agencies “may purchase materials, supplies, equipment, and contractual 
services from any minority-owned business or disabled veteran-owned business, or a business that is both 
a minority-owned business and a disabled veteran-owned business, submitting a qualified, responsible, 
competitive bid that is no more than 5% than the apparent low bid or competitive proposal that is no more 
than 5% than the most advantageous proposal.” The statute further provides that agencies “shall maximize 
the use of minority businesses or disabled veteran-owned businesses which are incorporated under 
Chapter 180 or which have their principal place of business in this state.” The permissive 5% low-bid 
preferences are applicable to all state purchases except printing and stationery. 

Certification Program 
 
DOA certifies minority-owned and service-disabled veteran-owned business enterprises through processes 
governed by Wis. Stat. §16.287(2) and §16.283(3) and Administrative Code Chapters Adm 84 and Adm 82. An 
application is submitted by the business and a review is conducted by the Wisconsin Supplier Diversity 
Program to ensure compliance with state statutes and administrative code. At the end of FY23, 703 firms were 
certified MBEs (including some domiciled outside of the State of Wisconsin), and 54 firms were certified DVBs. 
The Program also had 656 WBEs for a total of 1,413 diverse certifications. 

In 2012, Executive Order #72 required DOA to waive certification application requirements from other 
state, federal or local agencies, or private businesses if their certification procedures are “substantially 
equivalent” to those of the State of Wisconsin. To streamline certification and reduce duplication, DOA 
entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Wisconsin DOT Office of Business 
Opportunity and Equity Compliance and other entities in the Unified Certification Program (UCP) in 2013. 
Through it, the Wisconsin Supplier Diversity Program grants certification to firms that meet State of 
Wisconsin certification eligibility requirements using their UCP certification. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1Department of Administration Certification database, July 24, 2023.
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FY23 Results by Major Contracting Area 

Four major areas of state purchasing contribute to the State’s supplier diverse spend goals. The areas, 
responsible agencies, and relevant statutes are: 

• General Procurement: All Agencies and UW System Campuses, §16.75(3m) 

• Engineering and Architectural Services: DOA DFD, §16.87(2) 

• Building Construction Services: DOA DFD, §16.855(10m) 

• State Highways Construction: Wisconsin DOT, §84.075 
 

The following summarizes spend by major state contracting areas during FY23: 
 

Program Total Spend Diverse Spend % 

State Agency Total $1,598,309,501 $122,261,789 7.65% 

UW System Total $878,467,742 $15,817,540 1.80% 

DOA DFD Construction $364,267,730 $19,724,510 5.41% 

DOA DFD Architecture/Engineering $74,631,922 $4,547,334 6.09% 

DOT State Highway Program $451,073,982 $43,036,469 9.54% 

$3,366,750,876 $205,387,642 6.10% 

 
General Procurement 

State statutes and administrative code govern purchasing activities conducted by agencies and campuses. 
The DOA State Bureau of Procurement (SBOP) oversees administration of all state procurement and sets 
policies and procedures to carry out procurement activities. In general, state laws and policies require 
competitive bidding as the preferred procurement method of contracting. Contracts are awarded to the 
lowest responsible bidder. 

 
Certified MBEs and DVBs compete for state contracts on the same basis as all other vendors. However, 
state agencies may make awards to a certified MBE or DVB “submitting the lowest qualified responsible 
competitive bid when the bid is not more than 5% higher than the apparent low bid or competitive 
proposal that is no more than 5% higher than the most advantageous proposal.”2 

 
State agencies and campuses purchased general goods and services totaling $2,476,777,243 in FY23. Of 
this amount, spend with diverse businesses totaled $138,079,329.3 

 
Note: general procurement activity includes both direct purchases from certified MBEs/DVBs and second- 
tier certified MBE/DVB participation on contracts awarded to non-MBE vendors. 

 
 
 

 

2 §16.75(3m) (b) (3), Wis. Stats. 
3 FY23 general purchasing figures include spend through the State’s purchasing card program.
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Twenty-four agencies achieved or exceeded 5% general spending with certified diverse suppliers in FY23: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

State Building Program: Construction Projects and Architectural/Engineering Service 

DFD provides oversight of the State Building Program. Its services consist of new construction and building 
renovation for all agencies, including the University of Wisconsin System. In addition to construction- 
related services, it serves as staff to the State Building Commission. It is through these major activities that 
DFD provides opportunities to minority and disabled veteran-owned business to participate in state 
contracts for construction, engineering, and architectural services. 

 
DFD has an integrated and proactive approach in its business practices to ensure there are many 
opportunities for diverse suppliers. DFD may also award a contract to a certified MBE or DVB submitting 
the lowest qualified bid on contracts when that qualified bid is not more than 5% higher than the apparent 
low bid, a statutory price preference. 

Twenty-four diverse firms, 19 MBEs and 5 DVBs, were involved in construction projects undertaken by DFD. 
FY23 construction expenditures totaled $364,267,730 and included MBE/DVB spend of $19,724,510, a 
participation rate of 5.41%. 

 Agency General Procurement 
% Diverse 

Spend 

1 Financial Institutions, Department of 36.46% 

2 Safety and Professional Services, Department of  29.74% 

3 Supreme Court  29.48% 

4 Aging and Long-Term Care, Board on   25.27% 

5 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, Department of   21.95% 

6 Secretary of State  19.57% 

7 Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board  19.47% 

8 Workforce Development, Department of 16.60% 

9 Children and Families, Department of  14.76% 

10 Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board  14.70% 

11 Wisconsin Technical College System Board  13.76% 

12 Employee Trust Funds, Department of  13.22% 

13 Administration, Department of  11.75% 

14 Elections Commission  10.93% 

15 Justice, Department of  10.91% 

16 Public Defender Board  10.40% 

17 Insurance, Commissioner of  9.47% 

18 Transportation, Department of  8.85% 

19 Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority 8.82% 

20 Legislative Technology Services Bureau  7.21% 

21 Health Services, Department of  7.11% 

22 Public Service Commission  6.06% 

23 Natural Resources, Department of  5.67% 

24 Public Instruction, Department of  5.55% 
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Twelve diverse firms, 10 MBEs and 2 DVBs, provided consulting services to various architectural and 
engineering projects. Their participation was $4,547,334 of the $74,631,922 expended in FY23, or 6.09%. 
 
 

DOT Spend: State Trunk Highways, Roads, and Bridge Building 

Wisconsin DOT spent $451,073,982 in FY23 on road and bridge building in the State Highway Construction 
Program. Diverse firm participation totaled $43,036,469, or 9.54% of FY23 spending. 

 

Historical Trends 

The following graph shows the diverse spend amounts for the State Supplier Diversity Program from 1984 
to 2023. The figures are primarily dollars spent with MBEs; spend with DVBs commenced in 2010. 
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The following chart and table provide the percentage of diverse spend in each major purchasing area over the last 10 
years. 

 

 
 

 
Fiscal Year General 

Procurement 
Construction Architecture 

& Engineering 
State Highway 

Program 
Total 

2014 4.30% 6.00% 7.60% 7.01% 5.40% 
2015 4.16% 4.97% 4.61% 5.18% 4.58% 
2016 4.60% 6.30% 5.65% 3.58% 4.39% 
2017 5.55% 9.18% 6.90% 1.88% 4.87% 
2018 4.10% 5.01% 5.03% 5.43% 4.57% 
2019 4.60% 2.65% 3.42% 3.43% 3.95% 
2020 5.85% 6.37% 2.85% 3.49% 5.40% 
2021 6.75% 2.97% 7.16% 8.09% 6.34% 
2022 6.26% 3.57% 7.17% 5.89% 5.91% 
2023 5.57% 5.41% 6.09% 9.54% 6.10% 
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Other Statutory Diverse Spend 

State of Wisconsin Investment Board 

Statutes require the State of Wisconsin Investment Board (SWIB) to report on diverse spend relating to 
financial and investment analysis and for common stock and convertible bond brokerage commissions. In 
FY23, SWIB expended $287,421, 6.10% of its discretionary commissions of $4,732,367 with diverse 
brokerage firms. 

DOA Capital Finance 

DOA’s Capital Finance Office supports the financing needs of the State’s infrastructure through the sale of 
bonds and notes in the capital market. The State Building Commission sets a goal of ensuring that minority 
and disabled veteran-owned investment firms certified by the State underwrite 6% of the bonds. Diverse 
firms are encouraged to participate in the selling, advising, and underwriting of State of Wisconsin bonds, 
notes, and other obligations in the capital market. In FY23, diverse firms underwrote 21.01% of Capital 
Finance’s sales of DOA and Building Commission bonds and notes. Diverse underwriters’ participation 
totaled $394,867,000 of all obligations: $1,879,081,000. As of June 30, 2023, DOA had not certified any 
disabled veteran-owned investment firms. 

Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority 

The Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority (WHEFA) is an independent state authority that 
provides active capital financing assistance to Wisconsin’s tax-exempt healthcare and higher educational 
industries. In FY23, WHEFA provided contracts totaling $437.03 of its discretionary purchases of $130,733 
with certified diverse firms, 0.33%. 

Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority 

The Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) is an independent state authority 
that works with lenders to provide low-cost financing for housing and small business development in 
Wisconsin. In FY23, WHEDA spent $651,316 of its total of $7,385,039 in discretionary purchases with 
diverse firms, 8.82%. WHEDA’s FY23 expenditures for bonded activity totaled $2,602,529 of which 8.06% or 
$209,782 was paid for services rendered by certified MBE firms. 
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Agency General Procurement FY23 Total Spend FY23 Total Diverse Spend FY 23 % Diverse Spend 

Administration, Department of  $121,817,076  $14,316,000  11.75% 

Aging and Long-Term Care, Board on   $418,363  $105,732  25.27% 

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, Department of   $8,895,147  $1,952,676  21.95% 

Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board  $47,008  $9,151  19.47% 

Children and Families, Department of  $47,917,882  $7,070,423  14.76% 

Circuit Courts  $229,236  $0  0.00% 

Corrections, Department of  $256,504,935  $10,848,928  4.23% 

Court of Appeals  $29,517  $0  0.00% 

District Attorney $296,236  $8,677  2.93% 

Educational Communications Board  $5,769,355  $143,775  2.49% 

Elections Commission  $1,416,096  $154,797  10.93% 

Employee Trust Funds, Department of  $16,926,001  $2,238,063  13.22% 

Employment Relations Commission  $174,885  $3,227  1.85% 

Ethics Commission  $208,106  $585  0.28% 

Financial Institutions, Department of $4,194,672  $1,529,322  36.46% 

Governor, Office of the  $260,195  $2,893  1.11% 

Health Services, Department of  $655,868,623  $46,656,351  7.11% 

Higher Educational Aids Board  $523,696  $4,846  0.93% 

Historical Society  $4,931,024  $153,390  3.11% 

Insurance, Commissioner of  $6,295,324  $596,070  9.47% 

Investment Board  $3,722,090  $783,150  21.04% 

Judicial Commission  $47,566  $0  0.00% 

Justice, Department of  $24,027,909  $2,621,272  10.91% 

Kickapoo Reserve Management Board  $292,195  $904  0.31% 

Labor and Industry Review Commission  $43,073  $0  0.00% 

Legislative Technology Services Bureau  $2,675,637  $192,963  7.21% 

Lieutenant Governor, Office of the  $5,936  $0  0.00% 

Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board  $19,724  $2,900  14.70% 

Military Affairs, Department of  $17,144,072  $83,135  0.48% 

Natural Resources, Department of  $79,170,586  $4,492,331  5.67% 

People with Developmental Disabilities, Board for  $259,456  $4,995  1.93% 

Public Defender Board  $18,470,451  $1,921,729  10.40% 

Public Instruction, Department of  $44,939,621  $2,495,749  5.55% 

Public Lands, Board of Commissioners of  $178,987  $7,346  4.10% 

Public Service Commission  $1,689,681  $102,439  6.06% 

Revenue, Department of  $50,803,382  $1,155,699  2.27% 

Safety and Professional Services, Department of  $9,791,112  $2,911,459  29.74% 

Secretary of State $14,085  $2,756  19.57% 

State Fair Park Board  $15,012,045  $230,462  1.54% 

State Treasurer  $784  $0  0.00% 

Supreme Court  $11,148,875  $3,287,108  29.48% 

Tourism, Department of  $18,117,296  $11,401  0.06% 

Transportation, Department of  $83,957,582  $7,430,296  8.85% 

Veterans Affairs, Department of  $32,321,285  $161,190  0.50% 

Wisconsin Technical College System Board  $740,975  $101,943  13.76% 

Workforce Development, Department of $50,991,717  $8,465,658  16.60% 

State Agency Total $1,598,309,501  $122,261,789  7.65% 

UW System Total $878,467,742  $15,817,540  1.80% 

Total General Procurement $2,476,777,243  $138,079,329  5.57% 

DOA DFD Construction $364,267,730  $19,724,510  5.41% 

DOA DFD Architecture/Engineering (A/E) $74,631,922  $4,547,334  6.09% 

DOT State Highway Program $451,073,982  $43,036,469  9.54% 

Total A/E & Construction $889,973,634  $67,308,313  7.56% 

GRAND TOTAL $3,366,750,876  $205,387,642  6.10% 
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Appendix 1: FY23 1st and 2nd Tier MBE and DVB Diverse Spend 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Agency General Procurement FY23 Total Spend MBE 1st Tier MBE 2nd Tier DVB 1st Tier DVB 2nd Tier
Total FY23

 Diverse Spend

% Diverse 

Spend

Administration, Department of $121,817,076 $14,302,712 $0 $13,289 $0 $14,316,000 11.75%

Aging and Long-Term Care, Board on  $418,363 $105,732 $0 $0 $0 $105,732 25.27%

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, Department of  $8,895,147 $1,952,586 $0 $90 $0 $1,952,676 21.95%

Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board $47,008 $9,151 $0 $0 $0 $9,151 19.47%

Children and Families, Department of $47,917,882 $6,816,849 $253,519 $55 $0 $7,070,423 14.76%

Circuit Courts $229,236 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Corrections, Department of $256,504,935 $9,702,497 $0 $1,146,432 $0 $10,848,928 4.23%

Court of Appeals $29,517 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

District Attourney $296,236 $8,677 $0 $0 $0 $8,677 2.93%

Educational Communications Board $5,769,355 $143,688 $0 $87 $0 $143,775 2.49%

Elections Commission $1,416,096 $154,797 $0 $0 $0 $154,797 10.93%

Employee Trust Funds, Department of $16,926,001 $2,238,063 $0 $0 $0 $2,238,063 13.22%

Employment Relations Commission $174,885 $3,227 $0 $0 $0 $3,227 1.85%

Ethics Commission $208,106 $585 $0 $0 $0 $585 0.28%

Financial Institutions, Department of $4,194,672 $1,529,286 $0 $35 $0 $1,529,322 36.46%

Governor, Office of the $260,195 $2,893 $0 $0 $0 $2,893 1.11%

Health Services, Department of $655,868,623 $35,822,734 $8,363,721 $2,469,896 $0 $46,656,351 7.11%

Higher Educational Aids Board $523,696 $4,846 $0 $0 $0 $4,846 0.93%

Historical Society $4,931,024 $149,596 $0 $3,794 $0 $153,390 3.11%

Insurance, Commissioner of $6,295,324 $596,070 $0 $0 $0 $596,070 9.47%

Investment Board $3,722,090 $783,150 $0 $0 $0 $783,150 21.04%

Judicial Commission $47,566 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Justice, Department of $24,027,909 $2,621,219 $0 $53 $0 $2,621,272 10.91%

Kickapoo Reserve Management Board $292,195 $904 $0 $0 $0 $904 0.31%

Labor and Industry Review Commission $43,073 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Legislative Technology Services Bureau $2,675,637 $192,963 $0 $0 $0 $192,963 7.21%

Lieutenant Governor, Office of the $5,936 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board $19,724 $2,900 $0 $0 $0 $2,900 14.70%

Military Affairs, Department of $17,144,072 $73,898 $0 $9,237 $0 $83,135 0.48%

Natural Resources, Department of $79,170,586 $4,296,940 $0 $195,391 $0 $4,492,331 5.67%

People with Developmental Disabilities, Board for $259,456 $4,995 $0 $0 $0 $4,995 1.93%

Public Defender Board $18,470,451 $1,921,729 $0 $0 $0 $1,921,729 10.40%

Public Instruction, Department of $44,939,621 $2,494,225 $0 $1,524 $0 $2,495,749 5.55%

Public Lands, Board of Commissioners of $178,987 $7,346 $0 $0 $0 $7,346 4.10%

Public Service Commission $1,689,681 $102,439 $0 $0 $0 $102,439 6.06%

Revenue, Department of $50,803,382 $1,020,119 $135,580 $0 $0 $1,155,699 2.27%

Safety and Professional Services, Department of $9,791,112 $2,910,584 $0 $875 $0 $2,911,459 29.74%

Secretary of State $14,085 $2,756 $0 $0 $0 $2,756 19.57%

State Fair Park Board $15,012,045 $220,116 $0 $10,345 $0 $230,462 1.54%

State Treasurer $784 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Supreme Court $11,148,875 $3,286,801 $0 $307 $0 $3,287,108 29.48%

Tourism, Department of $18,117,296 $11,401 $0 $0 $0 $11,401 0.06%

Transportation, Department of $83,957,582 $7,418,645 $7,748 $3,903 $0 $7,430,296 8.85%

Veterans Affairs, Department of $32,321,285 $158,580 $0 $2,610 $0 $161,190 0.50%

Wisconsin Technical College System Board $740,975 $101,943 $0 $0 $0 $101,943 13.76%

Workforce Development, Department of $50,991,717 $8,465,534 $0 $124 $0 $8,465,658 16.60%

State Agency Total $1,598,309,501 $109,643,175 $8,760,568 $3,858,046 $0 $122,261,789 7.65%

UW System Total $878,467,742 $15,252,168 $0.00 $545,063 $0 $15,817,540 1.80%

Total General Procurement $2,476,777,243 $124,895,343 $8,760,568 $4,403,109 $0 $138,079,329 5.57%

DOA DFD Architecture/Engineering $74,631,922.00 $3,199,108 $459,945 $612,345 $275,936 $4,547,334 6.09%

DOA DFD Construction $364,267,730.00 $11,020,415 $4,810,381 $3,479,889 $413,825 $19,724,510 5.41%

DOT State Highway Program $451,073,982 $43,036,469 $0 $0 $0 $43,036,469 9.54%

GRAND TOTAL $3,366,750,876 $182,151,334 $14,030,894 $8,495,343 $689,761 $205,387,642 6.10%
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Attachment 1 - SWIB 
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Attachment 2 – Capital Finance 
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Attachment 3 - WHEFA 
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Attachment 4 – WHEDA 
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